PEW RESEARCH CENTER
FINAL TOPLINE
January 23-February 9, 2014
N=3,341

SELECTED QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK ALL:

Q.121 Do you think it is the responsibility of the federal government to make sure all Americans have
health care coverage, or is that not the responsibility of the federal government?

Yes, government No, not government (voL.)

responsibility responsibility DK/Ref
Jan 23-Feb 9, 2014 47 50 3
Gallup: Nov 7-10, 2013 42 56 2
Gallup: Nov 15-18, 2012 44 54 2
Gallup: Nov 3-6, 2011 50 46 4
Gallup: Nov 4-7, 2010 47 50 3
Gallup: Nov 5-8, 2009 47 50 3
Gallup: November, 2008 54 41 5
Gallup: November, 2007 64 33 3
Gallup: November, 2006 69 28 3
Gallup: November, 2005 58 38 4
Gallup: November, 2004 64 34 2
Gallup: November, 2003 59 39 2
Gallup: November, 2002 62 35 3
Gallup: November, 2001 62 34 4
Gallup: September, 2000 64 31 5
Gallup: January, 2000 59 38 3

QUESTIONS 123, 125 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

(voL.) (vOL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem

Jan 23-Feb 9, 2014 22 30 41 3 1 3 16 17
Jan 15-19, 2014 21 31 41 3 1 2 18 16
Dec 3-8, 2013 24 34 37 3 * 2 17 15
Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14
Oct 9-13, 2013 25 32 37 3 1 3 16 18
Sep 4-8, 2013 26 32 38 3 1 1 17 15
Jul 17-21, 2013 19 29 46 3 * 2 19 18
Jun 12-16, 2013 23 33 39 3 * 2 17 15
May 1-5, 2013 25 32 37 2 1 3 14 16
Mar 13-17, 2013 26 33 34 3 1 3 14 15
Feb 13-18, 2013 22 32 41 2 * 2 15 19
Yearly Totals

2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0
2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1
2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 145 14.1
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 13.4
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED...

2003

2002

2001

2001 Post-Sept 11
2001 Pre-Sept 11
2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1987

(VoL.) (VOL.)
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No Other (VOL.)
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref
30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5
30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 7 2.7
29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6
30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6
27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7
28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6
26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9
27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3
28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3
28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0
31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3
30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6
27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9
27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5
30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0
30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4
33 33 34 -- -- --
26 35 39 -- -- --



PEW RESEARCH CENTER
FINAL TOPLINE
February 27-March 16, 2014
N=3,335

SELECTED QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

Q.C116 Do you approve or disapprove of the health care law passed by Barack Obama and Congress in
20107

ASK IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE (Q.C116=1,2):

Q.C116a Do you [approve/disapprove] very strongly, or not so strongly?

Very Notso (VOL.) Dis- Very Notso (VOL.) (VOL.)

Approve strongly strongly DK/Ref approve strongly strongly DK/Ref DK/Ref
Feb 27-Mar 16, 2014 41 26 14 * 53 41 12 * 5
Dec 3-8, 2013 (U) 41 -- -- -- 54 -- -- -- 5
Oct 9-13, 2013 41 -- -- -- 52 -- -- -- 7
Sep 4-8, 2013 (U) 42 26 16 1 53 41 12 * 5
Jun 28-Jul 9, 20121 47 31 15 1 43 33 10 * 9
Jun 7-17, 2012 43 26 17 1 48 35 13 * 9
Apr 4-15, 2012 41 -- -- -- 49 -- -- -- 10
Mar 7-11, 2012 47 -- -- -- 45 -- -- -- 8
Jan 5-9, 2011 41 -- -- -- 48 -- -- -- 11
Nov 4-7, 2010 43 - - - 47 -- -- - 10
Sep 9-12, 2010 38 -- -- -- 45 -- -- -- 17
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 44 -- -- -- 46 -- -- -- 10
Jul 8-11, 2010 35 -- -- -- 47 -- -- -- 17
Apr 1-5, 2010 40 - - - 44 -- -- - 16

Q.C116/C116a TREND FOR COMPARISON:

As of right now, do you generally favor or generally oppose the health care bills being discussed in
Congress?

IF FAVOR OR OPPOSE: Do you (favor/oppose) these health care bills very strongly, or not so strongly?

Generally Very Not so (VOL.) Generally Very Notso (VOL.) (VOL.)
favor strongly strongly DK/Ref oppose strongly strongly DK/Ref DK/Ref

Mar 11-21, 2010 40 -- -- -- 47 - - - 13
Mar 10-14, 2010 38 - - - 48 - - - 13
Feb 3-9, 2010 38 -- -- - 50 -- - - 12
Jan 6-10, 2010 39 23 14 2 48 36 11 1 13
Dec 9-13, 20097 35 -- -- -- 48 -- -- - 17
Nov 12-15, 2009 42 -- -- -- 39 -- -- - 19
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009 38 -- -- -- 47 -- -- -- 15
Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 34 20 13 1 47 35 11 1 19
Sep 10-15, 2009 42 29 11 2 44 34 10 * 14
Aug 20-27, 2009 39 25 13 1 46 34 12 1 15
Jul 22-26, 2009 38 -- -- -- 44 -- -- -- 18
t Prior to September 2013, the question asked about “the health care legislation.” In addition, the reference to when the

law was passed has changed over time: January 2011 referenced the legislation passed “last year,” November 2010 used
“earlier this year,” September through July, 2010 used “in March,” and April 2010 used “last month.”
From December 9-13, 2009 and earlier, questions asked about “health care proposals” rather than “health care bills.”
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ASK IF ‘DISAPPROVE’ (Q.C116=2):
Q.C117 What do you think elected officials who oppose the health care law should do now that the law has
started to take effect? Should they [READ AND RANDOMIZE] or should they [ITEM]?

BASED ON TOTAL:

C) C))

Feb 27-Mar 16 Dec 3-8 Sep 4-8
2014 2013° 2013
53 NET Disapprove of health care law (Q.C116) 54 53
30 Do what they can to make the law work as well as possible 29 27
19 Do what they can to make the law fail 19 23
4 Don't know/Refused (VOL.) 6 4
47 Approve of health care law/ Don’t know (Q.C116) 46 47

QUESTION C128 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?

ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9):

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

(voL.) (voL.)
No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem

Feb 27-Mar 16, 2014 21 32 42 3 1 2 18 17

Feb 14-23, 2014 22 32 39 4 1 2 14 17

Jan 23-Feb 9, 2014 22 30 41 3 1 3 16 17

Jan 15-19, 2014 21 31 41 3 1 2 18 16

Dec 3-8, 2013 24 34 37 3 * 2 17 15

Oct 30-Nov 6, 2013 24 32 38 4 * 2 16 14

Oct 9-13, 2013 25 32 37 3 1 3 16 18

Sep 4-8, 2013 26 32 38 3 1 1 17 15

Jul 17-21, 2013 19 29 46 3 * 2 19 18

Jun 12-16, 2013 23 33 39 3 * 2 17 15

May 1-5, 2013 25 32 37 2 1 3 14 16

Mar 13-17, 2013 26 33 34 3 1 3 14 15

Feb 13-18, 2013 22 32 41 2 * 2 15 19

Yearly Totals

2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0
2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1
2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 4 2.5 15.7 15.6
2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 4 2.8 14.5 14.1
2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 4 2.8 13.1 15.7
2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2
2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 4 2.9 10.9 17.0
2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1
2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9
2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 4 3.0 11.7 13.4
2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6
2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 124 11.6
2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6
2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4

2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5
2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7
1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5
1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 4 2.3 11.6 13.1
1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 4 2.3 12.2 14.1
1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 4 2.0 12.1 149
1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5

In December 2013 and September 2013, question was not asked immediately after Q.C116.

www.pewresearch.org



PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED...

1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1987

(VoL.) (VOL.)

No Other (VOL.)

Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref
30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6
27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9
27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5
30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0
30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4
33 33 34 -- -- --
26 35 39 -- -- --
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
March 6-9, 2014 OMNIBUS
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1,003

QUESTIONS PEW.1la-d PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:

PEW.1 As I read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely.
First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [IF NECESSARY "Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
e. News about how the rollout of the 2010
health care law is going
March 6-9, 2014 23 27 18 31 2
February 6-9, 2014 23 24 23 30 1
January 2-5, 2014 30 24 18 27 2
December 12-15, 2013 26 26 22 25 1
November 14-17, 2013 37 28 16 19 *
October 31-November 3, 2013: News
about health insurance exchanges opening
around the country as part of the 2010
health care law 32 32 19 17 *
October 17-20, 2013 33 28 22 17 *
October 3-6, 2013 33 24 22 20 1
August 29-September 1, 2013: News about
parts of the health care law that are about
to take effect 23 25 21 30 *
July 18-21, 2013 25 25 19 30 *
June 28-July 1, 2012: The Supreme Court
decision on the 2010 health care law 45 21 14 19 *

March 29-April 1, 2012: Supreme Court

hearings about the 2010 health care reform

law 29 27 17 27 *
November 17-20, 2011: The U.S. Supreme

Court agreeing to hear legal challenges to

last year’s health care reform law 18 24 24 33 1
February 3-6, 2011: A federal judge ruling

that part of the new health care law is

unconstitutional 25 28 19 28 1
January 20-23, 2011: News about

Republican efforts to repeal last year’s

health care law 29 29 20 21 1
December 16-19, 2010: A federal judge

ruling that parts of the new health care law

are unconstitutional 28 24 17 30 1
September 23-26, 2010: News about

portions of this year’s health care reform

law beginning to take effect 37 31 17 14 1
April 16-19, 2010: News about the new

health care reform law 40 30 16 14 *
April 9-12, 2010 46 27 15 12 *
April 1-5, 2010 42 27 14 16 *
March 26-29, 2010: Debate over health

care reform 49 29 12 10 *
March 19-22, 2010 51 24 11 14 *
March 12-15, 2010 40 31 16 13 *
March 5-8, 2010 42 27 17 15 *
February 26-March 1, 2010 29 29 19 22 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

PEW.2, PEW.5, PEW.8-PEW.9 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
NO QUESTIONS PEW.3-PEW.4, PEW.6-PEW.7
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Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
February 19-22, 2010 33 28 19 19 *
January 29-February 1, 2010 39 27 16 17 *
January 22-25, 2010 41 32 15 11 *
January 15-18, 2010 37 27 19 18 *
January 8-11, 2010 39 26 20 15 *
December 18-21, 2009 42 27 16 14 *
December 11-14, 2009 42 30 15 14 *
December 4-7, 2009 42 28 15 14 1
November 20-23, 2009 42 29 14 15 *
November 13-16, 2009 38 26 17 17 1
November 6-9, 2009 35 28 15 22 1
October 30-November 2, 2009 32 26 19 23 *
October 23-26, 2009 40 27 16 17 1
October 16-19, 2009 36 28 15 21 *
October 9-12, 2009 37 29 14 19 1
October 2-5, 2009 39 29 16 16 *
September 25-28, 2009 45 31 12 12 0
September 18-21, 2009 44 26 19 11 *
September 11-14, 2009 44 27 14 15 *
September 3-6, 2009 40 26 16 17 0
August 28-31, 2009 40 28 17 14 1
August 21-24, 2009 49 24 12 15 1
August 14-17, 2009 39 31 15 15 1
August 7-10, 2009: Debate in Washington
over health care reform 40 27 17 15 1
July 31-August 3, 2009 47 26 14 13 1
July 24-27, 2009 44 28 15 13 *
July 17-20, 2009 33 31 13 21 2
July 10-13, 2009 24 29 20 27 *
June 26-29, 2009 29 26 20 25 1
June 19-22, 2009 28 28 20 23 *
June 12-15, 2009 29 26 18 26 *
May 15-18, 2009: Debate over Barack
Obama’s health care plans 25 30 20 24 *
March 6-9, 2009: Obama proposing a $630
billion fund for overhauling health care 41 32 13 14 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
October, 1994: The debate in Congress
about health care reform 32 37 18 12 1
September, 1994: The Clinton
administration’s health care reform
proposals 32 41 18 9 *
June, 1994 34 40 19 7 *
May, 1994 37 37 16 9 1
January, 1994 38 38 15 9 *
Early January, 1994 40 40 14 6 *
December, 1993 45 35 12 7 1
October, 1993 44 32 17 6 1
September, 1993 49 34 11 6 *
August, 1993: Reports about the White
House task force on health care reform
headed by Hillary Clinton 27 32 25 15 1
June, 1993 28 38 19 15 *
May, 1993 30 30 25 14 1



